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FOREWORD

RF Energy Exposure and Product Safety Guide for Portable 
Two-Way Radios
Attention!
Before using this product, read the RF Energy Exposure and 
Product Safety Guide that ships with the radio which contains 
instructions for safe usage and RF energy awareness and 
control for compliance with applicable standards and 
regulation.

Acoustic Safety
Exposure to loud noises from any source for extended periods of 
time may temporarily or permanently affect your hearing. The louder 
the radio’s volume, the less time is required before your hearing 
could be affected . Hearing damage from loud noise is sometimes 
undetectable at first and can have a cumulative effect.
To protect your hearing:
• Use the lowest volume necessary to do your job.
• Turn up the volume only if you are in noisy surroundings.
• Turn down the volume before connecting headset or earpiece. 
• Limit the amount of time you use headsets or earpieces at high 

volume. 
• When using the radio without a headset or earpiece, do not place 

the radio’s speaker directly against your ear.

Important Information:
• Do not charge your accessory in temperature below 0°C (32°F) 

or above 45°C (113°F). Do not store your accessory in direct 
sunlight or where expected temperatures can exceed this range 
such as inside a parked car.

• Storing your fully charged accessory in high temperature 
conditions may permanently reduce the like of the internal battery.
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 • Battery life may temporarily shorten in low-temperature 
conditions.

• RSM should be stored between -10°C (14°F) and 30°C (86°F) to 
minimize permanent battery capacity loss.

Getting Started
Before you start, charge the RSM fully.

Charging the RSM
To charge, unplug the RSM from the device. Then, plug the USB 
charging cable to the RSM.

Charging Indicator Behavior:

*Charge RSM immediately to prevent flat-battery condition.

RSM Compatibility
List of radio(s) or device(s) that are compatible to PMMN4124:
• Lex 11

Optional Accessories

NOTE: Some part numbers may have regional prefix such as AA, 
MD, or AZ.

Indicator Description
Blinking red* Battery is low.
Solid red Battery is charging.
Solid green Battery is fully charged.

Part Number Description
PMLN7560 Receive-only earpiece with translucent tube
42009312001 Belt Clip
RSM Features

Attaching the RSM to the Device
1. Turn off the device.
2. Open the rubber seal of the 3.5 mm audio jack on the side of 

the device.
3. Insert the RSM 3.5 mm plug into device audio jack.
4. Turn on the device. Device display prompts ‘Headset is plugged in’.
5. Adjust the audio volume to a comfortable listening level.

Label Description
1 Charging Indicator
2 Push-to-talk Button
3 Answer Call or Hang Up Button
4 Volume Toggle Button
5 Receive-only 3.5 mm audio jack (Unthreaded) 

covered by Dust Cap
6 USB-C Charging Port covered by Dust Cap
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When the RSM is connected to the device, the speaker of the 
device is muted, and you can only hear audio from the RSM 
speaker.
NOTE: For best voice quality, ensure RSM microphone is closest 
to the mouth when conversing.

Detaching the RSM from the Device
1. Unplug the 3.5 mm audio jack from the device side connector.

Recommended RSM Wearing, Transmitting, and 
Receiving Positions
Recommended Practice
CAUTION: Do not fill audio jack and USB charging port with water.
• If water enters the audio jack and/or USB charging port, remove 

water by shaking the RSM.
• Always cover the audio jack and USB charging port with dust cap 

when not in use.

Replacement Parts

Short Swivel Clip 
(4205823V01)
Service and Warranty
Other than the clip, the PMMN4124 RSM is not repairable. The RSM 
is covered under the standard Motorola Solutions one-year limited 
warranty.

Warranty Exclusion
Motorola Solutions does not warrant the installation, maintenance or 
service of the Product, accessories, batteries or parts. Motorola 
Solutions will not be responsible in any way for problems or damage 
caused by any ancillary equipment or peripherals (specific examples 
include, but are not limited to: batteries, chargers, adapters, and 
power supplies) not furnished or manufactured by Motorola 
Solutions which is attached to or used in connection with the 
Product. When the Product is used in conjunction with ancillary or 
peripheral equipment not supplied by Motorola Solutions, Motorola 
Solutions does not warrant the operation of the Product/peripheral 
combination and Motorola Solutions will not honour any warranty 
claim where the Product is used in such a combination and it is 
determined by Motorola Solutions that there is no fault with the 
Product. Upon open or dismantle the Product, warranty is 
immediately voided. Motorola Solutions specifically disclaim any 
responsibility for any damage in any way caused by improper 
installation by un-authorized personnel.
AVANT-PROPOS

Radios bidirectionnelles portatives : Exposition aux 
radiofréquences et sécurité du produit
Attention!
Avant d'utiliser ce produit, lisez le guide Exposition aux 
radiofréquences et sécurité du produit inclus avec la radio, 
lequel contient d'importantes instructions de fonctionnement 
pour une utilisation sécuritaire et des informations sur 
l'exposition aux fréquences radioélectriques afin d'assurer la 
conformité aux normes et règlements applicables.

Protection de l'ouïe
Une exposition à des bruits forts en provenance de n'importe quelle 
source pendant de longues périodes pourrait affecter votre audition 
de manière temporaire ou permanente. Plus le volume sonore de la 
radio est élevé, plus votre audition peut se détériorer rapidement. 
Des dommages auditifs dus à l’exposition à des bruits forts peuvent 
d’abord être indétectables, mais ceux-ci ont parfois des effets 
cumulatifs.

Pour protéger votre audition :
• Réglez le volume le plus bas possible pour effectuer votre

travail. 
• Montez le volume seulement si vous vous trouvez dans un

environnement bruyant.
• Réduisez le volume avant de brancher un casque ou un 

écouteur. 
• Limitez la période de temps d’utilisation de casques ou 

d’écouteurs à volume élevé. 
• Lorsque vous utilisez la radio sans casque ni écouteur, ne 

placez pas le haut-parleur directement sur votre oreille.

Renseignements importants :
• Ne chargez pas votre accessoire sous une température 

inférieure à 0 °C (32 °F) ou supérieure à 45 °C (113 °F). 
N’entreposez pas votre accessoire sous les rayons directs du 
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soleil ou dans un endroit où la température prévue peut 
dépasser cette plage, comme à l’intérieur d’une voiture 
stationnée.

• L’entreposage de votre accessoire pleinement chargé sous des 
températures élevées pourrait réduire en permanence la durée 
de vie de la batterie interne.

• La durée de vie de la batterie peut être réduite temporairement 
sous des températures basses.

• Afin de réduire les pertes de capacité permanentes, la batterie 
doit être entreposée à une température comprise entre -10 °C 
(14 °F) et 30 °C (86 °F).

Pour commencer
Avant de commencer, chargez complètement le RSM.

Charge du RSM
Pour le charger, débranchez le RSM de l'appareil. Branchez 
ensuite le câble de charge USB au RSM.

Comportement du voyant de charge

* Chargez le RSM immédiatement afin d'éviter que la batterie soit 
à plat.

Compatibilité du RSM
Liste de radio(s) ou d'appareil(s) compatible(s) avec le modèle 
PMMN4124 :
• Lex 11

Voyant Description
Rouge clignotant* La batterie est faible.
Rouge continu Charge de la batterie.
Vert continu La batterie est entièrement chargée.
Accessoires en option

REMARQUE : Certains numéros de référence peuvent être 
précédés d'un préfixe régional tel que AA, MD ou AZ.

Fonctions du RSM

Numéro de pièce Description
PMLN7560 Écouteur, réception seulement, avec tube 

translucide
42009312001 Pince de ceinture

Étiquette Description
1 Indicateur de charge
2 Bouton PTT
3 Bouton de réponse à un appel ou de raccrochage
4 Bouton de réglage du volume
5 Prise d'écouteur 3,5 mm réception seulement (non 

filetée) couverte du couvercle antipoussière
6 Port de charge USB-C couvert du couvercle antipoussière
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Fixation du RSM à l'appareil
1. Éteignez l’appareil.
2. Ouvrez le joint en caoutchouc de la prise audio 3,5 mm sur le 

côté de l'appareil.
3. Insérez la fiche dans la prise 3,5 mm du RSM dans la prise 

audio de l'appareil.
4. Allumez l'appareil. L'appareil affiche le message « L'écouteur est 

branché ».
5. Réglez le volume audio à un niveau d'écoute confortable.
Lorsque le RSM est branché à l'appareil, le haut-parleur de l'appareil 
est en sourdine, et vous ne pouvez entendre l'audio qu'en provenance 
du haut-parleur du RSM.
REMARQUE : Pour une meilleure qualité de la voix, assurez-vous 
que le microphone du RSM est près de la bouche durant une 
conversation.

Débranchement du RSM de l'appareil
1. Débranchez la prise audio 3,5 mm du connecteur latéral de 

l'appareil.

Positions recommandées pour le port du RSM, la 
transmission et la réception
Pratique recommandée
Mise en garde : Ne remplissez pas la prise audio et le port de 
charge USB d'eau.
• Si de l'eau pénètre dans la prise audio ou le port de charge

USB, retirez-la en secouant le RSM.
• Couvrez toujours la prise audio et le port de charge USB avec 

les couvercles antipoussières lorsque vous ne les utilisez pas.

Pièces de rechange

Pince pivotante 
courte 

(4205823V01)
Service et garantie :
À part la pince, le RSM PMMN4124 n'est pas réparable. Le RSM 
est couvert par la garantie limitée d'un an de Motorola Solutions.

Exclusion de garantie
Motorola Solutions ne garantit pas l'installation, l'entretien ou la 
réparation du produit, des accessoires, des batteries ou des 
pièces. Motorola Solutions ne sera tenue responsable d'aucune 
façon que ce soit pour les problèmes ou les dommages causés 
par tout équipement ou périphérique accessoire (par exemple, 
mais sans s'y limiter : batteries, chargeurs, adaptateurs et blocs 
d'alimentation) qui n'est pas fourni ou fabriqué par Motorola 
Solutions et qui est rattaché au produit ou utilisé conjointement 
avec ce dernier. Lorsque le produit est utilisé conjointement avec 
de l'équipement accessoire ou périphérique non fourni par 
Motorola Solutions, Motorola Solutions ne garantit pas le 
fonctionnement de la combinaison du produit et du périphérique, 
et Motorola Solutions n'honorera aucune réclamation de garantie 
lorsque le produit est utilisé dans une telle combinaison et qu'il est 
déterminé par Motorola Solutions que le produit ne présente 
aucun défaut. La garantie est immédiatement annulée si le produit 
est ouvert ou démonté. Motorola Solutions décline spécifiquement 
toute responsabilité pour tout dommage causé de quelque façon 
que ce soit par une installation inappropriée par du personnel non 
autorisé.
はじめに

携帯型業務用無線機の電磁波エネルギー被曝および製品の安
全性に関するガイド

注意 !
本製品をご使用になる前に、携帯型業務用無線機の電磁波エネルギー
被曝および製品の安全性に関するガイドに記載されている安全な使
用方法と電磁波エネルギー認識情報および該当する基準と規制の順
守の統制に関する操作説明書をご一読ください。

聴覚の安全性
音源を問わず、大音量の音に長時間さらされた場合、聴力が一時的
または恒久的に影響を受ける場合があります。無線機の音量が大き
いとそれだけ、短時間で聴力が影響を受けます。大音量による聴覚
障害は、 初は自覚症状がない場合があり、その影響は累積的であ
る可能性があります。

聴力を保護するため、次の点をお守りください。
• 低限必要な音量で使用してください。
• 周囲の音が大きいために聞き取りにくい場合にのみ、音量を大き

くしてください。
• ヘッドセットまたはイヤピースを接続するときは、音量を下げて

ください。
• 長時間、大音量でヘッドセットやイヤピースを使用しないでくだ

さい。
• ヘッドセットやイヤピースを使わずに無線機を使用する場合、耳

に直接スピーカを当てないでください。

重要な情報 :
• アクセサリは、0°C (32°F) 未満または 45°C (113°F) を超える温

度で充電しないでください。アクセサリは直射日光に当てないで
ください。また、駐車した車の中など温度がこの範囲を超える可
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能性のある場所で保管しないでください。

• 完全に充電されたアクセサリを高温の状態で保管すると、内部
バッテリの寿命が恒久的に低下することがあります

• 低温下ではバッテリの寿命が一時的に短くなります。
• 恒久的なバッテリ容量の損失を 小限に抑えるため、RSM は -10

°C (14 °F) ～ 30 °C (86 °F) の範囲で保管する必要があります。

はじめに
起動する前に、RSM をフル充電してください。

RSM の充電
充電するには、RSM をデバイスから取り外します。次に、USB 充
電ケーブルを RSM に接続します。

充電インジケータの動作

* バッテリ上がり状態を防止するために、ただちに RSM を充電し
てください。

RSM 互換性
PMMN4124 に適合する無線機またはデバイスのリスト :
• LEX 11

オプションのアクセサリ

注 : 一部の部品番号には、AA、MD、または AZ などの地域プレ
フィクスが付いている場合があります。

インジケータ 説明

赤色の点滅 * バッテリ残量が少なくなっています。

赤色の点灯 バッテリが充電中です。

緑色の点灯 バッテリは完全に充電されています。

部品番号 説明

PMLN7560 透明チューブ付き受信限定イヤピース
42009312001 ベルト クリップ
RSM の機能

デバイスへの RSM の接続
1. デバイスの電源を切ります。
2. デバイスの側面にある 3.5mm オーディオ ジャックのラバー シー

ルを開きます。
3. RSM 3.5mm プラグをデバイスのオーディオ ジャックに差し

込みます。
4. デバイスをオンにします。デバイスに、「ヘッドセットが接続され

ています」というプロンプトが表示されます。
5. オーディオの音量を聞きやすいレベルに調整します。

ラベル 説明

1 充電インジケータ
2 プッシュトゥトーク ボタン

3 呼び出し応答またはハングアップ ボタン

4 音量切り替えボタン
5 ダスト キャップで覆われた受信専用 3.5mm オーディ

オ ジャック (スレッドなし )
6 ダスト キャップで覆われた USB C 充電ポート
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RSM がデバイスに接続されている場合、デバイスのスピーカは
ミュートされ、RSM スピーカからしか音声を聞くことができませ
ん。

注 : 良の音声品質を得るには、会話時に RSM マイクが口に も
近い位置にあることを確認してください。

RSM をデバイスから取り外す
1. デバイス側のコネクタから 3.5mm オーディオ ジャックを外しま

す。

推奨される RSM の装着、送信、および受信位置
推奨される操作

注意 : オーディオ ジャックと USB 充電ポートに水を入れないでく
ださい。
• オーディオ ジャックや USB 充電ポートに水が入った場合

は、RSM を振って水を取り除いてください。
• 未使用時には、オーディオ ジャックと USB 充電ポートを必ず

ダストキャップで覆ってください。

交換部品

ショート 
スイベル 
クリップ 

(4205823v01)
サービスと保証
クリップ以外の PMMN4124 RSM は修理できません。RSM は、標
準の Motorola Solutions の 1 年間の限定保証の対象です。

保証の除外
Motorola Solutions は、製品、アクセサリ、バッテリ、または部品の
設置、メンテナンス、またはサービスを保証しません。Motorola
Solutions は、製品に接続されている、または製品と接続して使用さ
れている Motorola Solutions によって提供または製造されていな
い、付属機器または周辺機器 (具体的な例としては、バッテリ、充
電器、アダプタ、電源など ) に起因する問題または損傷に対して一
切の責任を負いません。Motorola Solutions が提供するものではな
い付属機器または周辺機器と組み合わせて製品を使用する場合、
Motorola Solutions は製品 /周辺機器の組み合わせの動作を保証せ
ず、Motorola Solutions は製品がそのような組み合わせで使用され、
製品に障害がないことを Motorola Solutions が判断した保証請求を受
け入れません。製品を開いたり分解したりすると、ただちに保証が
無効になります。Motorola Solutions は、認定されていない担当者に
よる不適切な設置に起因するいかなる損傷についても、明確に責任
を負いません。
서문

휴대용 양방향 무전기에 대한 RF 에너지 노출 및 제품 안전 설명
서

주의!
본 제품을 사용하기 전에 안전한 사용, RF 에너지에 대한 이해 및 
관련 표준과 규정을 준수하기 위한 제어 방법 등이 수록된 RF 에너
지 노출 및 제품 안전 설명서(무전기와 함께 제공)를 읽어 주십시오.

청각 안전
음원에 관계없이 시끄러운 소음에 장시간 노출될 경우 청력에 일시
적 또는 영구적인 영향을 미칠 수 있습니다. 무전기 볼륨 수준이 높
을수록 청력에 영향을 주는 데 보다 짧은 시간이 걸립니다. 시끄러
운 소음으로 인한 청력 손상은 초기 단계에는 발견되지 않는 경우
가 종종 있으므로 손상이 누적될 수 있습니다.

청력을 보호하려면
• 작업 시 가능한 한 낮은 볼륨을 사용합니다. 
• 주변 소음이 심한 환경에서만 볼륨을 높이십시오.
• 헤드셋 또는 이어폰 연결 전에 볼륨을 낮추십시오. 
• 높은 볼륨에서의 헤드셋 또는 이어폰 사용 시간을 제한하십시오. 
• 헤드셋 또는 이어폰 없이 무전기를 사용할 경우, 무전기 스피커
를 귀 바로 옆에 두지 마십시오.

중요 정보:
• 0°C(32°F) 이하 또는 45°C(113°F) 이상의 온도에서 액세서리를 
충전하지 마십시오. 직사광선이나 주차된 차량처럼 예상 온도가 
이 범위를 초과할 수 있는 곳에 액세서리를 보관하지 마십시오.

• 고온에서 완전히 충전된 액세서리를 보관하면 내부 배터리의 수
명이 영구적으로 감소할 수 있습니다.

• 저온에서는 배터리 수명이 일시적으로 줄어들 수 있습니다.
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• 배터리의 영구적인 용량 손실을 최소화하기 위해 RSM은 
10°C(14°F)~30°C(86°F)에서 보관해야 합니다.

시작하기
시작하기 전에 RSM을 완전히 충전하십시오.

RSM 충전
충전하려면 RSM을 장치에서 분리하십시오. 그런 다음 USB 충전 
케이블을 RSM에 연결합니다.

충전 표시등 동작:

*완전 방전을 방지하려면 RSM을 즉시 충전하십시오.

RSM 호환성
PMMN4125와 호환되는 무전기 또는 장치 목록:
• Lex 11

액세서리(별매품)

참고: 일부 부품 번호에는 AA, MD 또는 AZ와 같은 지역 접두사가 
있을 수 있습니다.

표시등 설명

빨간색 점멸* 배터리 잔량 부족
빨간색 점등 배터리 충전 중
녹색 점등 배터리가 완충되었습니다.

부품 번호 설명

PMLN7560 반투명 튜브가 있는 수신 전용 이어폰
42009312001 벨트 클립
RSM 기능

RSM을 장치에 부착
1. 장치를 끕니다.
2. 장치 측면에 있는 3.5mm 오디오 잭의 고무 씰을 엽니다.
3. 장치 오디오 잭에 RSM 3.5mm 플러그를 삽입합니다.
4. 장치를 켭니다. 장치 디스플레이에 '헤드셋이 연결되었습니다.' 메시
지가 나타납니다.

5. 오디오 볼륨을 듣기 편한 크기로 조정합니다.

라벨 설명

1 충전 표시등
2 PTT 버튼
3 통화 응답 또는 끊기
4 볼륨 조절 버튼
5 먼지 덮개가 있는 수신 전용 3.5mm 오디오 잭(언스레드)
6 먼지 덮개가 있는 USB-C 충전 포트
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RSM이 장치에 연결되면 무전기의 스피커가 음소거되고 RSM 스피
커의 오디오만 들을 수 있습니다.
참고: 최고의 음질을 위해선 대화할 때 RSM 마이크를 입에 최대한 근
접시킵니다.

장치에서 RSM 분리
1. 장치 측면 커넥터에서 3.5mm 오디오 잭을 분리합니다.

권장 RSM 착용 방법, 송신 및 수신 위치
권장 사용법
주의: 오디오 잭 또는 USB 충전 포트에 물이 들어가지 않도록 하십시
오.
• 오디오 잭과(또는) USB 충전 포트에 물이 들어갈 경우 RSM을 
흔들어서 물을 제거합니다.

• 사용하지 않을 경우 오디오 잭과 USB 충전 포트를 먼지 덮개로 
항상 막아둡니다.

교체 부품

짧은 회전 클립
(4205823V01)
서비스 및 보증
클립을 제외한 PMMN4125 RSM은 수리가 불가합니다. RSM은 표
준 Motorola Solutions 1년 제한 보증이 적용됩니다.

보증 배제
Motorola Solutions은 제품, 액세서리, 배터리 또는 부품의 설치, 유
지 보수 또는 수리를 보증하지 않습니다. Motorola Solutions은 제
품과 함께 연결 또는 사용되지만 Motorola Solutions이 제공 또는 
제작하지 않은 (예를 들면 배터리, 충전기, 어댑터, 전원 공급 장치 
등) 보조 장비 또는 주변 장치로 인해 발생한 문제 또는 손상에 대해
서 어떠한 책임도 지지 않습니다. Motorola Solutions에서 공급하지 
않은 보조 또는 주변 장치와 함께 제품을 사용하는 경우, Motorola 
Solutions은 제품/주변 장치 조합의 작동을 보증하지 않으며 
Motorola Solutions은 이러한 결합에 사용된 본 제품에 결함이 없음
이 확인될 경우 보증 요청을 인정하지 않습니다. 제품 분해 시 보증
은 즉시 무효화됩니다. Motorola Solutions은 허가 받지 않은 인원
이 부적절하게 설치하여 발생하는 어떠한 손상에도 책임을 지지 않
습니다.
ПЕРЕДМОВА

Відомості щодо впливу енергії радіочастотного 
випромінювання й посібник із безпечної експлуатації 
портативного пристрою двостороннього радіозв’язку
Увага!
Перед використанням цього виробу прочитайте надані в 
комплекті з пристроєм відомості щодо впливу енергії 
радіочастотного випромінювання й посібник із безпечної 
експлуатації, у якому також наведено дані щодо 
відповідності пристрою чинним стандартам і нормам.

Безпека слуху
Тривалий гучний шум будь-якого походження може тимчасово 
або назавжди пошкодити слух. Що вищу гучність радіопристрою 
встановлено, то менше часу ним можна користуватися без 
ризику для слуху. Ушкодження слуху через гучний шум не 
завжди виявляється одразу, воно може розвиватися поступово.

Для захисту слуху дотримуйтесь таких рекомендацій:
• використовуйте найменшу гучність, необхідну для виконання 

роботи; 
• збільшуйте гучність лише в середовищі із сильним шумом;
• зменшуйте гучність перед підключенням гарнітури або 

навушників; 
• обмежуйте час використання гарнітур або навушників за 

великої гучності; 
• якщо радіопристрій використовується без гарнітури або 

навушників, не наближайте динамік пристрою безпосередньо до 
вуха.

Важлива інформація
• Не заряджайте аксесуар за температури нижче 0 °C (32 °F) або 

вище 45 °C (113 °F). Не зберігайте аксесуар під прямими 
сонячними променями або там, де температура може вийти за 
межі вказаного діапазону, наприклад усередині припаркованого 
автомобіля.
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• Зберігання повністю зарядженого аксесуара за високих 

температур може призвести до необоротного зменшення 
терміну служби внутрішньої батареї.

• За низької температури час роботи пристрою від 
акумулятора може тимчасово скорочуватися.

• Виносний мікрофон із динаміком має зберігатися за 
температури від –10 °C (14 °F) до 30 °C (86 °F), щоб звести до 
мінімуму необоротну втрату ємності.

Підготовка до роботи
Перед використанням повністю зарядіть виносний мікрофон із 
динаміком.

Заряджання виносного мікрофона з динаміком
Щоб зарядити виносний мікрофон із динаміком, від’єднайте його 
від пристрою. Потім підключіть USB-кабель для заряджання до 
виносного мікрофона з динаміком.

Світлова індикація заряджання:

* Зарядіть акумулятор якомога швидше, щоб запобігти його 
розрядженню.

Сумісність із виносним мікрофоном із динаміком
Радіопристрої, сумісні з PMMN4124:
• Lex 11

Додаткові аксесуари

Індикатор Опис
Блимаючий червоний* Низький рівень заряду акумулятора.
Постійний червоний Триває заряджання акумулятора.
Постійний зелений Акумулятор повністю заряджено.

Номер за каталогом Опис
PMLN7560 Навушник лише для прийому (з прозорою 

трубкою)
42009312001 Поясний затискач
ПРИМІТКА. Деякі деталі можуть мати регіональний префікс, 
наприклад AA, MD або AZ.

Конструкція виносного мікрофона з динаміком

Під’єднання виносного мікрофона з динаміком до 
пристрою
1. Вимкніть пристрій.
2. Видаліть гумову заглушку на аудіороз’ємі 3,5 мм, 

розташованому на боковій панелі пристрою.
3. Вставте штекер 3,5 мм виносного мікрофона з динаміком в 

аудіороз’єм пристрою.
4. Увімкніть пристрій. На екрані пристрою з’явиться підказка 

«Гарнітуру підключено».
5. Відрегулюйте гучність до комфортного рівня.

Позиц
ія

Опис
1 Індикатор заряджання
2 Кнопка «Натисни й говори» (Push-to-Talk, PTT)
3 Кнопка відповіді на виклик або завершення розмови
4 Кнопка регулювання гучності
5 Аудіороз’єм 3,5 мм лише для прийому (без різьби) з 

пилозахисним ковпачком
6 Порт USB-C для заряджання з пилозахисним ковпачком
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Коли виносний мікрофон із динаміком підключено до 
пристрою, динамік пристрою вимкнено, і звук можна 
прослуховувати лише з динаміка мікрофона.
ПРИМІТКА. Для оптимальної якості звуку під час розмови 
тримайте мікрофон якомога ближче до рота.

Від’єднання виносного мікрофона з динаміком від 
пристрою
1. Від’єднайте аудіороз’єм 3,5 мм від бічного роз’єму пристрою.

Рекомендації щодо носіння виносного мікрофона з 
динаміком, передавання й прийому
Рекомендований спосіб
ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ. Не допускайте потрапляння рідини в 
аудіороз’єм і USB-порт для заряджання.
• Якщо в аудіороз’єм або USB-порт для заряджання потрапила 

рідина, потрясіть виносний мікрофон із динаміком, щоб видалити її.
• Коли аудіороз’єм і USB-порт для заряджання не 

використовуються, обов’язково закривайте їх пилозахисними 
ковпачками.

Змінні частини

Короткий 
поворотний 
затискач 

(4205823V01)
Обслуговування й гарантія
Жодна частина виносного мікрофона з динаміком PMMN4124, 
окрім затискача, не підлягає ремонту. На виносний мікрофон із 
динаміком надається стандартна обмежена гарантія Motorola 
Solutions, термін дії якої складає один рік.

Винятки з гарантії

Компанія Motorola Solutions не надає гарантію на встановлення, 
обслуговування й технічну підтримку Виробу, аксесуарів, 
акумуляторів або змінних частин. Компанія Motorola Solutions не 
несе жодної відповідальності за будь-які проблеми або збитки, 
спричинені використанням разом із Виробом або під’єднанням до 
нього допоміжного обладнання або периферійних пристроїв 
(зокрема, серед іншого, акумуляторів, зарядних пристроїв, адаптерів 
і джерел живлення), виробником або постачальником яких не є 
Motorola Solutions. Якщо Виріб використовується в поєднанні з 
допоміжним обладнанням або периферійними пристроями, 
постачальником яких не є Motorola Solutions, компанія Motorola 
Solutions не надає жодних гарантій щодо функціонування Виробу 
окремо або разом із периферійним пристроєм і не задовольняє 
жодних претензій за гарантійними зобов’язаннями, якщо Виріб 
використовувався в такому поєднанні й компанією Motorola Solutions 
було встановлено, що Виріб не має дефектів. У разі розбирання 
Виробу або відкривання його корпусу гарантія скасовується. 
Компанія Motorola Solutions відмовляється, зокрема, від 
відповідальності за будь-які збитки, понесені внаслідок 
неправильного встановлення, виконаного персоналом без 
відповідних повноважень.
NOTES


